Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of and the permission to
deal in the Consideration Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, Harvest Rise Investments Limited held the unlisted warrants of the
Company (the “Warrants”) entitling it to subscribe for 800,000,000 new Shares at the subscription price
of HK$0.20 per Share (subject to adjustment) until 29 January 2013.As at the date of this announcement,
the Company has outstanding options (the “Options”) granted to eligible participants of the Company to
subscribe for 423,797,183 Shares pursuant to the terms of the Company’s share option scheme.

Assuming the subscription rights attached to the Warrants and the Options are not exercised and there is no
other change in the shareholding of the Company after the date of this announcement,  set out below are
the shareholding  structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the “ “Transfer
of Shares and Shareholder Loan”:

Name of shareholders

 As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
transfer of shares and

shareholder loan

Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Harvest Rise
Investments Limited
(note 1)   1,723,335,379 26.19 1,723,335,379 24.69
Guard Max Limited   800,000,000 12.16 800,000,000 11.46
The Vendor (note 2)   - - 800,000,000 11.46

Sub-total   2,523,335,379 38.35 3,323,335,379 47.61

The Vendor (note 2)   400,000,000 6.08 - -

The Directors (note 3)   11,656,000 0.18 11,656,000 0.17
Other public

shareholders   3,644,394,374 55.39 3,644,394,374 52.22

Sub-total   4,056,050,374 61.65 3,656,050,374 52.39

Total   6,579,385,753 100.00 6,979,385,753 100.00

6

Note 1: Harvest Rise Investments Limited is a private company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Xiang Xin. Mr.
Xiang is the sole director of Harvest Rise Investments Limited.

Note 2: The Vendor will become a substantial shareholder immediately after the completion of the “Transfer of

shares and Shareholder Loan”.

Note 3: Excluding Mr. Xiang Xin and his associates.

INFORMATION ON TOPSUN

As at the date of this announcement, the issued share capital of Topsun consisted of 690 “A” shares (with
voting rights) and 1,310 “B” shares (with voting rights withdrawn). The Company held 1,310 “B” shares